

No. 17-1237

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OSAGE WIND, LLC; ENEL KANSAS, LLC;  
ENEL GREEN POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES; OSAGE MINERALS COUNCIL,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS BY OSAGE COUNTY FARM  
BUREAU, INC.; OKLAHOMA FARM BUREAU  
LEGAL FOUNDATION; ARIZONA FARM  
BUREAU FEDERATION; CALIFORNIA  
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; COLORADO  
FARM BUREAU; IDAHO FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION; THE KANSAS FARM BUREAU;  
MONTANA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION;  
NEVADA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION;  
NEW MEXICO FARM & LIVESTOCK  
BUREAU; NORTH DAKOTA FARM BUREAU;  
OREGON FARM BUREAU FEDERATION;  
SOUTH DAKOTA FARM BUREAU;  
WASHINGTON STATE FARM BUREAU; AND  
WYOMING FARM BUREAU FEDERATION**

---

STEVEN W. BUGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCAFEE & TAFT  
A Professional Corporation  
10th Fl., Two Leadership Square  
211 North Robinson  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102  
(405) 552-2216  
steven.bugg@mcafeetaft.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 17-1237

---

OSAGE WIND, LLC; ENEL KANSAS, LLC;  
ENEL GREEN POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES; OSAGE MINERALS COUNCIL,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
Osage County Farm Bureau, Inc .....	6
Oklahoma Farm Bureau Legal Foundation ...	6
Arizona Farm Bureau Federation.....	7
California Farm Bureau Federation .....	7
Colorado Farm Bureau .....	7
Idaho Farm Bureau Federation .....	8
The Kansas Farm Bureau .....	8
Montana Farm Bureau Federation.....	8
Nevada Farm Bureau Federation .....	8
New Mexico Farm & Livestock Bureau .....	9
North Dakota Farm Bureau.....	9
Oregon Farm Bureau Federation.....	9
South Dakota Farm Bureau .....	9
Washington State Farm Bureau .....	10
Wyoming Farm Bureau Federation .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Indian Canon Does Not Apply When Indian Interests Are On Both Sides .....	11
B. The Tenth Circuit Wrongly Found an Ambiguity In the Regulation and Applied the Indian Canon.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Court Should Clarify When the Indian Canon of Construction Should Be Applied .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	13
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	17
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551, 192 L. Ed. 2d 569 (2015).....	15
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	16
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	17
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hollowbreast</i> , 425 U.S. 649 (1976).....	5, 12
<i>Osage Nation ex rel. Osage Minerals Council v. Wind Capital Grp., LLC</i> , No. 11-CV-643-GKF-PJC, 2011 WL 6371384 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2011) .....	3
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	13, 17
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6, 17
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	5, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Nev.), <i>aff'd</i> , 443 F. App'x 278 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Osage Act. 34 Stat. 539 (1906).....	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 211.1 .....	5
25 C.F.R. § 211.3 .....	4, 13, 17
25 C.F.R. § 211.27 .....	14
25 C.F.R. § 211.43 .....	14
25 C.F.R. § 211.47 .....	14
25 C.F.R. § 214.2 .....	2
25 C.F.R. § 214.7 .....	17
25 C.F.R. § 214.10 .....	14
25 C.F.R. § 214.26 .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
58 C.J.S. Mines and Minerals (March 2018 Update).....	14
<i>Wind Vision Report</i> , U.S. Department of Energy (March 12, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/WindVision_Report_final.pdf">https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/WindVision_Report_final.pdf</a> .....	3
